

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-03155-SKC-MDB

BROOKE SLUSSER, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE MOUNTAIN WEST CONFERENCE, *et al.*,  
Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS THE MOUNTAIN WEST CONFERENCE AND GLORIA  
NEVAREZ'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Defendants The Mountain West Conference (the "MWC") and Gloria Nevarez (collectively, "Defendants" or "MWC") respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Emergency Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Parties. ....	3
II. The MWC adopted, implemented, and communicated its Transgender Participation Policy to member institutions in August 2022. ....	6
III. The 2024-25 volleyball season and forfeits beginning in September 2024. ....	8
LEGAL STANDARD .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Plaintiffs are not Entitled to Injunctive Relief for a Manufactured Emergency. ....	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the MWC and Commissioner Nevarez Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	21
A. The MWC is Not a State Actor Subject to Section 1983 Liability. ....	22
B. Commissioner Nevarez Is Not a State Actor Subject to Section 1983 Liability.....	26
III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Title IX Claims Against the Defendants. ....	27
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That the MWC Received Federal Financial Assistance.....	27
B. The Moving Plaintiffs’ Title IX “Control Theory” Has Been Rejected.....	29
C. Title IX Claims Cannot Be Brought Against Individual Defendants. ....	31
D. USU’s Title IX Claims Are Unlikely to Succeed for the Same Reasons. ....	32
IV. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh Against the Moving Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.B. by C.B. v. Hawaii State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (D. Haw. 2019) .....	29
<i>A.K. by &amp; through Moyer v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , No. 20-cv-00392-PAB-NRN, 2020 WL 2197920 (D. Colo. May 6, 2020) .....	17, 20
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008) .....	17, 20
<i>Archer v. Griswold</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (D. Colo. 2022) .....	14, 15, 16, 32, 34
<i>Att'y Gen. of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	29
<i>Barrs v. S. Conf.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2010) .....	30
<i>Barrs v. S. Conf.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-01227-AKK, 2010 WL 11613799 (N.D. Ala. May 13, 2010) .....	29, 30
<i>Behagen v. Amateur Basketball Ass'n of U.S.</i> , 884 F.2d 524 (10th Cir. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) ( <i>Brentwood I</i> ).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Byrd v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 8 of Tulsa Cnty.</i> , No. 23-CV-00404-CDL, 2024 WL 4350800 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2024) .....	31
<i>Christian Heritage Acad. v. Oklahoma Secondary Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	24

*United States ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.*,  
883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989).....14

*National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian*,  
488 U.S. 179 (1988) ..... 22, 23

*Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000) ..... 29

*Day v. The Career Bldg. Acad.*,  
No. 18-CV-00837-RM-KMT, 2021 WL 4260797 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2021) .....31

*Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver*,  
32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 14, 33

*Dimas v. Pecos Indep. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
No. 23-2064, 2024 WL 1881076 (10th Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)..... 31

*Doe v. Univ. of Denver*,  
No. 16-CV-00152-PAB-KMT, 2018 WL 1304530 (D. Colo. Mar. 13, 2018), *aff’d on other grounds*, 952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*Edmonds-Radford v. Sw. Airlines Co.*,  
No. 16-CV-02860-LTB-STV, 2020 WL 13897201 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2020), *aff’d*, 13 F.4th 1107 (10th Cir. 2021), *opinion withdrawn and superseded on reh’g*, 17 F.4th 975 (10th Cir. 2021), and *aff’d*, 17 F.4th 975 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 29

*Florence v. Peterson*,  
No. CIVA 06CV00178 REBPA, 2007 WL 1793899 (D. Colo. June 19, 2007), *aff’d*, 268 F. App’x 737 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 25

*Found. Learning LLC v. Acad., Arts & Action Charter Acad.*,  
No. 17-cv-03182-RM-KLM, 2018 WL 3382933 (D. Colo. May 18, 2018) ..... 17, 21

*GTE Corp. v. Williams*,  
731 F.2d 676 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*,  
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) .....29

*Houston v. Mile High Adventist Acad.*,  
846 F. Supp. 1449 (D. Colo. 1994).....27

*Intelligent Off. Sys., LLC v. Virtualink Canada, LTD.*,  
No. 15-CV-02724-CMA-MEH, 2016 WL 687348 (D. Colo. Feb. 18,  
2016) .....15

*Justice v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983) .....34

*Kirchner v. Marshall*,  
No. 20-CV-00114-MEH, 2021 WL 243448 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2021) .....22

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engida*,  
213 F. App’x 654 (10th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Lundgrin v. Claytor*,  
619 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 15

*Muhammad v. Vectrus Sys. Corp.*,  
No. 123CV02186SKCMDB, 2024 WL 1073216 (D. Colo. Mar. 12,  
2024) .....26

*NCAA v. Smith*,  
525 U.S. 459 (1999) (*Smith I*).....28

*Neal v. Colorado State Univ.-Pueblo*,  
No. 16-CV-873-RM-CBS, 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2017),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, No. 16-CV-00873-RM-CBS,  
2017 WL 11696393 (D. Colo. Sept. 11, 2017)..... 31, 32

*Powers v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
699 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Schwab v. Kansas Dep’t of Child. & Fams.*,  
851 F. App’x 110 (10th Cir. 2021) (unpublished) .....22

*Sgaggio v. Weiser*,  
No. 21-CV-00830-PAB-KMT, 2022 WL 252325 (D. Colo. Jan. 27,  
2022), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 21-CV-00830-PAB-  
NYW, 2022 WL 425240 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2022) ..... 26, 27

<i>Sharp v. Kean University</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 669 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	28, 31
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 266 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2001) ( <i>Smith II</i> ) .....	30, 31
<i>Spikes v. Car Toys, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-00681-PAB-KAS, 2024 WL 4135234 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2024) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	22, 23, 26
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 8-103.2.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Josephine Potuto, <i>NCAA As State Actor: Much Ado About Nothing</i> , Marquette Sports L. Rev. 23:1 1, 4 n.16 (2012).....	24
